PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent	03/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Axcan Pharma Inc.
Street Address:	597 Laurier Boulevard
City:	Mont-Saint-Hilaire
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	Quebec J3H 6C4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5438071		
Patent Number:	5244914		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)728-2841

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617.951.7000

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan D. LaPlant
Address Line 1: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 2: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 105444-8001-005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bryan D. LaPlant

Total Attachments: 2 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026042 FRAME: 0323

543807

CH \$80 00

CAILINI 2049 EDAME

Release of Lien on Patents

WHEREAS, by a certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2008 (the "Agreement") between Axcan Pharma Inc. (the "Grantor") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent for the secured parties (the "Administrative Agent"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2009 on reel 020571 frame 0525, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and lien on those patents owned by the Grantor and set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to such patents.

Dated: March 28, 2011

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Mollie S. Canur

Title: Vice President

22281033 3

Schedule A

PATENT TITLE	CTY	APPL/PAT NO.	STATUS	OWNER OF RECORD
STABLE PORFIMER SODIUM COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR THEIR MANUFACTURE	US	08/075,227 5,438,071	Issued on 08/01/95	Axcan Pharma Inc.
STABLE PORFIMER SODIUM COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR THEIR MANUFACTURE	US	07/873,860 5,244,914	Issued on 09/14/93	Axcan Pharma Inc.

2

22281033_3

RECORDED: 03/29/2011

PATENT REEL: 026042 FRAME: 0325